SERIES

SINGLE NEEDLE, CYLINDER-BED LOCKSTITCH
Z1G-ZAG SEWING MACHINE

Instruction & Parts Manual



A Machine body/Z 885+ 8




EEE a|peau) puelsi £7- aﬂmﬁ £7

[ -I..-!.-UM-I--I-..!...2.w!.-«--!-lﬁ.:l:.r.pl:-!-:.

£

T

STXEW-11

S¥

S b

CU T

{ :mn_ u_,o“_ MO DI w.u__

» aw g PET e el cm

-

(T e T ]

—-_:!-!_42-!:;:

vozItl: Vi

{aseq saddn)i :
¢ 2 =
apinb peasyl Jamo;j mmmam el

sl .—!-mlu_—!_-ﬁm_:

Mz o I

mn

uuunq_ulnul‘,uullmunlpﬂucml

-
i .

LX0¥¥3/6 MaIDS;

e

£XL0-SEAE TT

e .!-—m.w!.-l::

P T

1 uedjoi  ep-yrrer] £F 1 ajeld apasu; Bz-vizet: 07
T (6= ) OGXZE/ENS MOIS]  EXVO-ETA] zp| | T ] ewedops aipeau by} 6T-VCTET] 61 |
N TTBunds;  e9-awwei v | | 1 u £X0¥$9/6 MOIIS] " zT-vevi 81
% ..._..ﬂ._wm o .m.ﬁe ob| | T i  (:aaco dojy) des Emm.a.m....e B 5 8Tdi LT
- .. 0 SR 21 B B, S s i R 5. s B

1

O 8/ LINS Mauas

m..n

I-25vi 6

(@yepd Jeau) ped )0 ZLEL]

w0
i

9T-vaest

Tt

[T

EEE o) 1504;

iy

(1]

8t ;dﬁmm.—

8t

e

ayeyd Jeas ZLE w i

[

ST-veesT

§

AR FET S PR R S R R S E R N P e s pE

(1opupio yoou) aed Eo.c

LE-VETEL

it

.u...a..u..q T

o ..!.-l..-lﬁ.-l-.-!.-l:-l-.-l‘-!.-!-

{5 Zx0z-H0) Buu Of

Ed s N

S T¥eTdo: b1

||l§u- Iléll-‘ll-lll-lllillﬂllI el e

jenannipERien

vﬂ:—ﬂs_i-;_—i-i-i_E.Elﬂ-‘-i—i_—!-—!-i_s_E:w—.—‘:-!-E-—!:!——!-Iﬂ—?:!:!-

Jan0d dn-a)e) peauyl

Ll

“¥eESTi LT

4

A N RS (1]

(aseq Enu&
apinb ﬁmm_ﬁ Emc_

.-nﬂ.-!-!a

’ﬂ

| B RER e

v

£ Emenn s B R

: FAR (4 ¥ wxmﬁ 3@%“

[T

8¢

Wa.—ia.n!:

-weest | 97

1)

CTXI- .«._ mw

| (yoou) puels:

v

-WZIET

FM.

<

1R PR

1

_-H_E_E-—ﬂmi.—!-!-l-i-‘m—i‘g_i.

1
T
1
SR . 4 ik i s 4 O L AT
Lk 190L2 %00U) Emm.wmmm._. Sewereki9E( | T MOPIEM §O; EL-WoESTE ET |
Z GX§ g/ L Masas 9XSO-PPIEA] SE T ; (s9r00 doy) apinb peaiy; z1- qmmm? 4!
T gied eipeeu Z1ET; vENTIEZiPE | | T T Janos doi; TI-veesTs L1
T (eveid Jea)) ped 10 ZVEZ: | EE-WBESZ] £E g 1 IXOF+9/L | MaS] .....ma.m,mﬂ_,m 01
3 ._-.._.ﬂ..!..,._...;._;...-_..mu..mm.u.mm...m,ﬂ.mm.m. “ZEweeszizE | | I i IX0t-$/ L | Mas] aXBO-EVAE 6
T | T sied uay N*mw..m...,.a_..‘.....m...mmmm,,‘_mm. g1 IXOt¥9/ ) MauDs] " XO-EVAE B
T dea seqamu; ivzd] 0F z T (g=q) deo seqan; “ox8 ‘8di [ |
3 Boypaa; mm..ﬁmmﬂﬁmwz 71 (svi=q) dedjaqqn; 98 "STdi 9
T apinG peaiy saod £ e | [T T D1=a) deo degans;  vx@ "etd: S

SXOF-+a/ | | Masos!

i {1 1=0) ded Jagqru SX8 "T1di ¥
.lw-l.-!.-l...l-.-lu-!..-in!!-.ul.:!.-!: L T e ] -.em-l
I (ya) apinb peasy; uue; £-versT; £
S - R
! ejeid uol ZLEL ] T-WBESTE T

=4

SXBO-EVA

ALD

NOILETM D530

N/d

‘ON

NOILdD53d N/d ‘ON

8 -5 81 3 /Apoq auye Y




B.Upper, Vertical shaft & Thread take-up mechamismy L#g - 2 - g




I (12 Bop paay) pos v -88ESTi b I yeys Jaddn; 7T-BAESTE I7
T} (uEus [eowen) Jeab Wby  crmeiev | | 1 {yeys saddn) Jeyoo zaTs: 17
1 (yeys jeowan) Jeab Jamoy VeI O £ SXQPXp/ | MaDS WBO-E9AE OF
1 (G 21=Q) ysng Jamoy wertei I 1 {weys saddn) ysng yay; £aT#: 61
I HEYS [EOBA e -BeEsT: O OLXQZ-TE/6 MaLDS; SaT#s BT
T i (ueys |eomaa) ysngsaddn BTT#i BE 1 (seq sypasu) yuew L1-80ESTE A
z SXBZ-D/G | Mau0S; 0@a-65A; 8E | | T o= m”wmwcmmhwmv 9T-8eEsT; 91
1 (yeys jeayan) Jeab saddn LTI LF  § GLX8Z-$0/G | MaUDS STXB0-6SAE ST
I W0j paay 9E-BBESTE OF n Ajlquiesse dn-aye] pealu vi-805TE b1
| GXQZ-TE/L | mauws SET#E SE 1 (dn-axe] peaiy)) Jeq ET-BOESTE £1
. CLXBT-FO/G | mauos STXBA-6SAE PE 1 {dn-axye] peaiyl) yeys ZT-8eesTi 71
T Aynd EE-B0EST] £F 1 (dr-axe; peaiyy) pos TT-g0esTE 1T
1 {yeys seddn) ysnq ybu EET#: TE I (dr-axe) peasy)) yuemn er-BecsT: 01
T IXQZ-$9IG | Mans [¥B0-65A% TE 4 Buueaq sjpeau BAXZIXBA: 6
(1) : Ajgwasse jaaum auuadna @t -gecst: 0f I (1eq ajpasu) pou 2-80EST; 8
[ | 192um Juua203 6Z-8BEST: 67 Mans peayrue £-90EST: L
106w Bupys 614 87 £ QX0 FO/ | | MaEDs oxBO-EvAl 9
1 i1ejoo adeys O 9z-s! (T (1} AROBRIO0 hm”ﬁnwwwm mmﬁﬂ” S
1 {yeys saddn) Jeab gTI#i 97 1 Z J0I28uu0d JBq apasu v.ﬁmma; v
01 GX0$-¥/ | Mas GXBOS-£94] ST | 1 | JODBUUOD JBQ BPasU £-BOEST F
d PXOVXEQ/ | | Mals YBaS-EVAT FT 1 jaysem T-80ESTE T
I Eumwcam.w%wm €7-B0EST; €7 1 SEXOYPO/1L | MaS] 1-80esT; T
ALD NOILOS3A N/d ON| | ALD NOILdNDSIa N/d ‘ON

EEEE  BE - RT/wsueyaw dn-axel pealy] m Yeys e Jaddng




C.Rocking needie, Lower & Hook shaft mechanism/4 §t - T8 - H#teE




1 puejs buneody 85-JTIETi 85 [93UM JUIUA0D 6C-J0ESTE 67
I 0LX8Z-+9/G | Mauds @TXBO-65AF L5 1 ieab jamo 87-20€STi 82
 § ayed Jouela 95-J0ESTi 95 Z (yeys Buppad) ysnq £T-D0ESTE LT
I Suuds @oTH#i 55 T {yeys Supou) Jeyoo 97-28€5Ti 97
T Eaamm vS-J0ESTi PS T LX0F 9/ 1L L Mauds £9THE 57
1 i %:Mnﬁmm £5-DOE5T; £5 1 L IXGZ-$0/G| MauDS TINBO-65AF b7
T {yeys samoy) ysng jybu 75-20€S5T! 75 (pou panyoy) Buuds £C-D0E5TE £7
1 (yeys samoy) segoo Tzl 1S I gX8Z-91/C MBS BXPTO-8TivAl 77
[ GXET-FO/G | MBS sxe0-65A: 05 1 4 jerp sgnbau TZ-20Es1E 1T
T Yeys Jjamoy 6Y-JOEST! G 1 IXBZ-F9/G| MmauIs £x80-65A% 07
I {yeus Jemof) usng Yo 68 BY T {yipw Bez-biz) sepuod 6T-20E5TZ BT
1 (yeys tamoy) seab LY-DBESL: [T T  (pou pasoy Jo puess) ysng SBT-J8ESTE BT
71 (IJEUS JamO) J0 JESD) Mads aX@as-£aAl 9F 1 {pos parioy) puels £1-20€5T3 LT
 § ased uggoq SY-ITIEL: S 1 {pas pawoy) 105w Buipys 9T-20€s5TE 9T
3 ulqqoq vv-OCZIEL! b T (106w Buipys) yeys sT-2@esTi 5T
T %00y £v-ITIEL! £F 1 PXQZ-ZE/B UL PNTIWI-BTTLAL $T
1 {yeys yoouy) seab - £9-0€ST! TF 1 poJ paXIO} £T-2065TE €T
I yeys yooy Ww-ITIEL! I 1 uid ouuasda TT-28€s1E 71
T (yeys yooy) ysng ev-JZIEL; OF | S PXPE-8/) MAUOS:  Spxba-tpIEA: 1T
1 x0q |10 6E-JTTET: GF T ajpaau LTXd0Z 0T
rd PX0% L 9/6 mauds IXL0-SEA: BE T Yieq apaeu) peauys Buipinb 65-20651% B
z Ot +9/1 | mauos Bupnuy LE-J0EST} LE 5 leq gjpesu g8-20e518 B
Z DOt/ 1 | mauos IXL0-EVAL 9F 4 uid 198 Jamo| L-D0ESTE /
T (yppwn Bez-Biz) soredpu SE-DOEST! SF 1 L.0L.GM Joysem TXBIXSME O
Z 8XG P JoUsEm EXS i pE 1 9X0t-$9/ b | MBuIs aXBO-EVAL S
4 SEX0FF9/L L I £E-DOEST! FF 1 pues e|psau Bunpo p-20ESTE ¥
¥ 8Z-+9/5 | Mass ZE-J0ESTE TE z X0t F9/ L LINS Mauds wneas-cvAl €
L (09DLYE) pXFO/L L MauIsS vXBas-£vAl 1§ 1 (sypesu Guppol) yeys z-206ST: T
4 (9jpaau Bunoas) yeys @€ -20es5T: OF T iyeus sposu Buppa) ysng T-20€STE T
ALD NOILENDSIa N/d 'ON| | ALD NOILdNDS3Ia N/d ‘ON

MEEE WL AN/ WsiueYdaW Yeys YOOH 1 Jamo ‘2 |paau Bunpoy”

W)




D.Stitch pattern adjustment mechanism/gi BB S8

3‘3\3

E.Lower feed mechanism/ Fi%# (48

= 6
5.38 1

4
3 ¥
1 % 12 WMM""L/’,/"”
o= B “ﬁfj/ 17.39
- L 8 16

A s‘3
a-& 4 : 27 28




D.Stitch pattern adjustment mechanism/E8 E 55218

NQ. P/N DESCRIPTION QTY | [NO. P/N DESCRIPTION Q1Y
1 §1530-1 shaft (forked rod) 1 14 ;15380-14 washar 1
2 im52 shaft (stitch length rod) 1 15 iv4728-08X15  iscrew 3/16-28x15 5
3 3Y59-D8X1e screw 15/64-28x10 5 16 §Y4728-D14xE screw 3/16-28x7 5
4 2153080-4 rod (stitch length) p 5 17 i#167 stitch raverse lever 1
5 §13120-5 rocking bar (stitch length) 1 18 j#086 crank (stitch reverse) 1
6§ EY59-0exX11 screw 15/64-28x11 1 19 im71 screw 15/64-28x10 5
7 #1585 bush (rocking bar) i 20
8 4159 rocking bar 1 21
9 P2exa rubber cap 1 22 {6400-54 spring 1
10 $#160 set spring 1 23 19169 shaft (stitch mvverse} 1
11 im1e2 set pin 1 24 j0R-1ex2 10 shape ring 1
12 lorin-14x2.5 1O shape @g 1 25 [15300-9 ;‘:; N adisotiont) 1
13 §15300-13 dial (stitch length) 3

ELower feed mechanism/ T (X M

NO. P/N DESCRIPTION QTY | |NO. P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
1 j1536€-1 eccentric shaft (feed bar) | 1 23 12126C-52 left crank (sub-shaft) 1
2 (131262 crank (feed bar) R el P i 1
3 §1312€-3 fead bar 1 25 1¥59-Dex11 screw 15/64-28x11 X
4 1Y3104.05%6  [screw 1/B-44x6 2 26 |13126-26 g::; ?:;Bﬂar} 1
5 j13126-5 1312 feed dog X 27 j1530€-27 hinge shaft i
6 §1312E-6 feed shaft 1 28 {1530€-28 right crank (main shaft) 1
7 w2 v rght crank (feed shaft) 3 29 {#211 [collar {main shaft) 1
8 (va3-oma iscrew 11/64-40x7 1 30 |640€-57 left crank (main shaft) 1
9 §va3-p8x13 screw 11/64-40x13 4 31 |YT-MeX18 screw MBx1.0x18 1
10 $1312€-10 sub-shaft (feed dod Ifter) 1 32 {2530G-28 adjustment assembly (1)
11 §13126-11 nght crank (sub-shaft) 1 33 [W6.5x13 washer W6.5 2
12 §11538€-12 left bush (feed shaft) 1 34 mzsmnze sliding ingot (adjust assy.) 1
13 §Y59-0005 screw 15/64-28x5 5 35 125306-29 shaft (adjustment assy. ) 1
14 11312E-14 collar (sub-shaft) 2 36 {E-4 ~ {Cshape clip 1
15 §1312€-1S left bush D=18 (sub-shaft) 37 IYB324-LM18X5  inut SM1/4-24x5 1
16 Y43-DOX6 screw SM11/64-40x7 1 38 {23126-38 2312 feed dog 1

hinge shaft - hinge shaft

17 s gc?:nk of fead shaft) k| | 3N SRS (cfm;gnk of feed shaft) A
18 f1530€-12 ;’;’;;h;?ﬂ?“ﬂ 2 40 |ve3-spaxe screw SM1/4-40x6 2
19 §13126-19 left crank assy. 1) | |41 {1530€-18 :{ﬁ:::’; g;?;g :gah shaft |
20 §1312€-20 screw (shiding ingot) 1 42 iLT-Max10 screw Mdx10 1
213§40-1-3  lgliding ingot 1 43 [Y4728-08X15  |screw SM3/16-28x15 2
22 Y63~ LM1ax4 nut SM1/4-4x40 1




F Presser foot mechanism/s 184848

G Mulii-stiich mechanism/S 25 51T 8




FPresser foot mechanismy/ e 158 18

1534H-12 for 4 stitch

NO. PN DESCRIPTION QTY | |NOQ. P/N DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 133184 screw (adjust pressure) 1 17 ‘?59-178){19 llrs'.r:mewnr 15/64-28x10 2z
2 ja2C-4 nut (adjust pressure ) 1 18 j1312F-18 plate (chain) 7 1
3 §#187 spring 1 19 j¥35-07x7 screw 8/64-<40x7 1
4 f1530F.4 Quiding Ingot 1 20 Lr-maae screw M4-0.75x10 1

(pressure bar)
5 IY43-D7%7 screw 11/6440x7 1 21 11538F-21 sprng 1
6 1Y59-D0X7 screw 15/64-28x7 5 22 l1530F-22 pin 1

. left ingot (pressure foot

7 §1538F-7 15308F-23

lever ({pressum foot liftar) v 1 23 Tknee controlier) 1
8 joaeF-2 accantric shaft 1 24 j1536F-24 tention release plate 1
9 153\9;7-3'  ibar (pressrue foot) i 25 j1538F-25 tention release bar 1

10 j#202 lower bush 1 26 |1530F- 265 half-thread screw 15/64-28 1
11 §153@F-11 1312 pressure foot 1 27 {Y35-LMEX3 nut 9/64-40x3 1

: hatf-thread 3/16-28x8.5 7 :

12 §1530F-12 (341F-25) 2 28 j153eF-28 thread guide 1
13 fva3-097 screw 11/64-40x6.5 1 | |29 izs30F-20 Quking ot (2312 barol ) 4

pressura foot)

14 11530F-14 guiding bae (knee controfer of 1 30 12530F-38 2312 internal pressure foot 1

pressure foot)

15 §11260-15 shaft (knee controller) 1 31 i153@4-24 thread tention assy, 1
16 §11260-16 plate (knee controllar) 1 32 {¥59-D0X7 screw 15/64-28x7 3
PS. 1530F-4 & 1530F-11 for TC-1312/1313/1314

2530F-29 & 2530F-30 for TC-2312/2313/2314
G.Multi-stitch mechanismy 2 8 i+ %
NO. P/N DESCRIPTION Q‘T‘f NO. P/N DESCRIPTION QY
stand {(wheel bar} ‘ :
; 5 =
1 §1534H-1 (1534C-1) 1 9 62422 bearnng 1
. half-thread screw
2 B 1. 0 i91cC-
LT-MaX12 ME-1.0x12 2 10 9?‘2 G M40 756 1
; half-thread screw half-thread screw
153445 #188-1
3 SM3/16-32 2 . SM3/16-28 .
4 Iva7i2-IM8X4  Inut SM3/16-32 3 12 ;15334-8 spring 1
5 21534H-2 whael bar (1530C-2) 1 13 1538F-22 pin 1
6 S1534H-13 connection bar i 14 :15334-11 eccentne cam for 3 stitch 1
7 £1534H-3 rod (rocking needie ) 1 15 {15344-12 eccentric cam for 4 stitch 1
hatfthread screw
#267
o SM3/16-32 1
PS. 1533H-11 for 3 stitch




H.Upper feed mechanism/ t i%# 1%




H Upper feed mechanism/ E18 58 8

NO. PN DESCRIPTION QTY | [NO. P/N DESCRIPTION QY
1 fummsxe scrow M5x6 2 | |30 iz2s306-30 0 i 1
{adjustable screw)
2 Eva3-pexs screw 11/64-40x6 4 | |31ic-a C shape clip 1
3 §2536G-3 bush (shaft of foot lifter) 2 32 125306G-32 washer 2
4 £2538G-4 shaft (foot lifter) 1 33 [Y59-Dax7 screw 15/64-28x7 1
5 ELT-MeX28 screw MEx20 2 34 12538G-34 screw 1/4-40x16 2
. adjustable crank uiding shaft
6 §25306-6 (tcl:t s 1 35 {2538G-35 aamé‘h i - 1
7 jaa-12 screw SM9/64-40x6 2 36 |640E-63 variable feed crank 1
, {extemal presser foot)
8 §2530G-8 rod (eccentric wheal) 1 37 1Ya728-01247 screw 3/16-28x7 1
9 Z8X12X8 needle bearng 6 38 W4, 5010 washer 2
10 §2536G-18 screw MG 1 39 {2530G-39 presser plate (external foot) 1
11 §24x28X13 needle bearng 1 40 [25386-40 feeding rod (extemal foot) | 1
12 §2530G-12 accentric (foot lifter) 1 41 {Y35-D6X6 screw 9/64-40x6 d
13 Y63-DaX6 screw 1/4-40x6 2 42 [2530G-42 stand (feeding rod) 1
14 §M6-LM1EK4 nut MB 1 43 |¥35-0m07 screw 9/64-40x8 1
“15 2530G-15 plate (eccentric wheel) & 44 2530G-44 extemal presser foot 2
16 §25306- 16 rod (extemal foot) 1 | |45 [25306-45 plate (extemal foot) 1
17 §2530G-17 sliding ingot 2 46 {640E-46 nght bush (extemal shaft) 1
18 52530G-18 screw 3/16-28x7 1 47 1Y63-LM18K5 nut 1/4-40x5 2
19 §2530G-19 crank {extemal foot lifter) | 1 | |48 }25306-48 iright rocking crank 1
20 §25306-20 rod (extemal foot lifter) 1 g 1253086-49 {rod {rocking crank) 1
21 §253eG-21 screw 1/4-40x6 3 S0 |640E-43 extemal shaft 1
. uiding plate stand .
i i ?:morg fgm lifter) A . {extemal presser foot) :
23 §YA3-09X7 screw 11/64-40x7 2 52 n263 screw 11/64-40x7 2
24 {25306-24 left bush (extemalshafty | 1 | |53 |25366-53 fx’:‘:ﬁ;‘:xg = 1
25 J640E-57 Left rocking crank 1 54 [Y7128-LML1XA  fnut 9/32-28 1
26 IW6.5x13 WE.5 washer 1 | |55 |2s306-55 yeng 1
; R 7 _ LT (extemal presser foot)
27 |Y6324-UM8XS  |nut 1/4-24x5 1 | |56 |25306-56 ﬁzfr?x:‘msw s 1
sync adjustable screw \ i

28 f25306-28 ;;’“m’;‘mﬂ | @ | |s7 {.m; spring stand 1
29 §2530G-29 shaft (adjustable screw) 58 |Y35-07x%7 screw 9/64-40x7 2

59 |¥43-D7X12 screw SM11/64-40X12 2




J.Lubrication mechanismy/{t i 848

K AccessoryficeF




1
L

s g pva g wi § om0 i

v

oa ppcn g s g wma g o
L e e L L]
L L E e T T
-

"4

L PR R TR

1

v

ET T O TER e

T Y] u!--“h T T L T T T e T P T T

T | nu

!-E‘E-'-.!‘h T T R e e e L LR R

4 g

=
E—E_E-i:’-E_E.E-E-E-E_E.E!-E-i-i.i—g_‘u—i

A|QUIBSSE 18A0D )|8g
e e e e T T e TR T TR T T |
["ASSE JAA0D JOq) Mauds
i g ama i a i PRI PR RS R PR b R R e e
Jlaysem
-_-,W.n;!:w.:’!:z.i.;m.E'!-gaf.-!.ut.i-rzaw&
nu
T Tl Il Il T e e e T

Mauos

b gpmsiansiinaiiniiinsliniiiniliansmaiiinig E-—E.E-E-E-i

yooy adeys g

F-—!-!‘h-—!.-E-k‘-'&.'ﬁn-EE-«N&-E-!-F‘&-E-!.—L-

: ey

masos Buide)
a|paau §x 40

ez-¥T1Ez| OF

sl s R Qe

TT-¥OEST: b1

T e e IR e

I 81

B R R R R R R e R R B T B

O TNM; L1

.PWU-E-!-—x-E-E-&L_?!E-L i b LEEET]

@ TXM: 91

R D B D R R R R B T ) B

5T

-E-rll-g-.Th..ﬁni-.!-g‘z_m&- LT ET )

Pl

e e e e T Y e R R ]

WTEST: ET

e e T e e L e R et Rt

ATEST; C1

PRl s R R i

woesti T1

-
TR T TR LR TR TR TR TR TR PR TR T LA D LR LR LS L L]
1 LINIPALL-IBALID MBUDS

M e T P T T

T afueplonup mass

_-I.PS-E_—E t-!.§-E.E-E_E-EE-!-UE_E_-E_-I-OE-E.—:

1 (wnug) ysuaum |eucbBexay

piiasisnaisnmiiing .’.L-E-E.E-E-!-i*:-i-i-i-!-gntl-?ﬁ-i

4 (W) yousum jeuobexay
-i-i-@:—k&«!ﬁm-i:!-E-E-,—:-E;-E:&:!@-:!:z-t:!_i
T 'ASSE puE)s pealy)
placiisniioniliona -E-E-s-,t-vﬁa-"-E-l\:f-E-E-!-’.-g-!_i

1 19DUM PEIL)
1 "AssSe J9jio

£ uqgoq

:E_E-E:ﬁri.i:!:!_i-i_—Eul:!_—l-:t:!_i-—‘:i;lf

4 Nue) o

IBWS-1BALP MBIIS

eT-#eesTE O1

G TR ER T R TR LR R R R RN E A TE R R IE

6-WOESTE B

B R R R R B B B e | R B e 0

e B NBEST] 8 |
o LWOESTE L
S-WOESTE §

bz-—’-’gn-!-r‘h-g-i'ﬁﬁl;h-vm-i-vin:

p-WEST: ¥

E-E-E-!-E-‘-DEEI:ﬁ-.mninuz-m

E-WOESTE €

-.E-!-.2-!-E-E-E!l.ﬂk-fk-i-giuﬁ

T-WESTE 7

Eilisil i E R Rl R R e R

T-%0€ST: 1

ALD

N/d ‘ON

NOIlLaTM 2530

ALD NOILdl40530

N/d ?z

+ /A0S 5300y

=

esiiaiiinsnineg

1
1

1

i1 bll“li’lmif

Buuds cataa..m

uono 0!

ey e e F L PR ST ] —!:I.:-!:!:I.-:.!ﬁ-lm

aqn} o Jnse|d!

i

! agny po wnurune:

E;!_i:!:“:i;l_E-E_i-i_!_EE-—!_—!_—!-E_E_E-L

: 2X0t-v9/ 1L mass

@aT-CeEst! 0T

-;-E-E-—E-E-!-E-E'!-?- maniwa

L6

-
-l:-!h.-!-:lh-v!.-!:-!-;-!!:r- FmagRE

g-reesti ®

EER AR RN IR IR R R R IR s L e e L T i-E.é-’!-!‘-E-!!-E-é-i-i-!-i-E-G!-

L-[BESTE [

LXLQ-EVA: 9

1 ,“_ (Buuds §0) mcwam
2 ] £LX0f-PO/ | | MBIIS

-
--l.-.-!n-ﬁ.:-NWvﬁm-!.-!:E-*a.i-!-!-i.-ﬁ:i-l&-l:!ﬁ.-,!-L

£ 1 GX@Z-ZE/ L | MBS

plas i e e SR IR R IR PRSI R R R R R R e R R R e

L GXGZ-ZE/ | | Mmauds!

:—!-!-—!-&@E-i-ﬁ&E-—!_E.ii_i_vﬂ_i-i_!_i_i_

T | ‘Asse dwnd pot

e ST S
mﬁﬁ.mﬁm b
£-roEsTd €

-.l_:-,‘.—!-:s:!:lu-!-'!-E:M-E-i-:

7-[OEST: T

W N B S D b

T-ceesT: 1

ALD

NOIL4TYD53a

N/d ‘ON

ALD NCILdIE 2530

M/d ON

i R /LS IUBLDAW UOREILGNT |



— ZIEUH2ZFR <NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS>

L. 1 #2<Needle Plate> 10, B4 F Reverse Lever
2-ﬁﬁﬂi<Face Plate> 11, 484k8% <Bobbin Winder Assy>
o3 k&MY E 12, FH# 5 <Belt covrd

C(THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COVER> 13. ¥FBE#R#E <Feed Adjusting Dial)
4. VA O1] Window> _

5. 28 %8<{Ccttonstand Assy>

6. F#<Pully>

7. EEF L2 Hand Trun Wheel>

8. {EMEE R~ <Indicating Board)

9. i <Rubber Hinge Assy>




&g Working Table
M0

Y R

Under the presser foot

16~



. SR IRAG<MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS>

e Model | 1C.1312/7C-1313/TC-1314 | TC-2312/TC-2313/TC-2314 |
Speed B 1600spm 1600spm
Zigzag width %18 Zpoints/3points/4points 2points/3points/4points
Needle size #15t DPx17 DPx17
Thead take-up capacity
kTR B fimm i
Needle bar capacity 34mm 34
SHFIE R ¢ mm
Presser foot operating e 37
ERZEE T
Presser foot tising rate . 7
M FHE Tmm mm
Shuttle HE# Rotary Hook(DB TYPE) ErilJii# | . Rotary Hook(DB TYPE) fh it it
Usage A% Light-weight materials i} Medium-weight materials T}

= HFIECINSTALLATIOND v
LELNF\ M B (Sewing machine body>

As figure (1) shown:

Apply screw®to mount sewing

machine body and plate.

wE (1) B

RRSTOBEDNNIN S 5 LR ETITF.

A= figure (2) shown:
Apply screw®to tighten belt coverU @ (.
to machine cover.

Apply screw @ 1to tighten belt cover ¢ ©
and cover U ©.

Apply screw @to tighten belt cover D @ on
the table.

wE (2) BT

URHE
LIGLZERE TR LLYINE S
CBEHE

O 2583 ® s ara1 gy,
DRIE SR :
Ky O 4D 1)1 Ouy.

D u10r L 1910,




K. Adjustment / §84T#] g

lnstallin'g the needle f

As figure G=1 3=2)shown:
Rotate handwheel to make

needle bar rise to the

meximumhigh loosen tighten

screw @plug needle Oto the

top needle's groove side face

to A then fsten screw ®,

PEKE-1) ©-C) K RaFRU4F LA

AR #FAEN0 @, ¥au O xuy
. KHENA . BENIIG O,

(3=2)

As figure (7) shown:

<12 Open the case cover, then take out the bobbin
case® . Instell bobbin® into bobbin case @,
open the case cover, snap bobbin case @

into shuttle®  then assemble together .

<2> Tuen tension adjustment screw (A) clockwise Y to
increse the bobbin thread ten sion, or counterclockwise
X to decrease it, *

MR Rk hiRR

> HREMIFR MIFRNEA, NOBHBEZO,
BREOBARAOL, MITHMARA, BH AN
MO, 352 gama,

2> SKNBVAT W, R8s TIH5)184T A, XJy
IR S AN, Y5k f A K,

As figure (8)show : connect lower
thread@move handle of the winding

shaft®to snap the wheel to beit®#and
rotate it807%  of the winding amount in

bobbin@will be hest.

% E % ,

kO ©) Fexdiis douns © exspnnay
O L ks, '

#4© Lesa 607 wnr.




As figure @) shown:

{1>Threading the upper thread
Insent the upper thread O as figure shown.
{2> Face line tension adjustment

Rotate clipper @, the upperline tension in direction
Xincrease and Y direction decrease.

TEERAE
i ©O) Fx
> T O,

0> T #uasd©. XyRugKHEL.
YFREAEA,

Presser foot pressure adjustment
As figure 40) shown:

Rotate screw @, the outer pressure in A direction increase
B direction decrease adjustment fix the nut @.

Rotate screw ©,the inner pressure in C direction increase D
direction decrease after adjustment fix the nut @,

ERIE iR

o A0 K=

SNEHIE ) iBE

it O, ASRAEREEX,

BAREAXD. WiEaENRe® .

MERIE NBE

Wwns © CINRENELRX,

DAKELEA, MEAREHEEO.

As figure Q1) shown:

Rotate the stitch length dial assy @to adjust the swing span in A
direction decrease and B direction increase.

5 BB

wR A1) Bz dERTa @ bhettiimm bl AR AR ENEREL.

Span adjustment

Op
E.'Dx || g

&

< \w

(-]

7N\

(©

&)

(10)

As [igure 3) shown:
Macro adjustment
The swing indicator @indicate the span number in mm rotate

the swing handwheel @, toadjust the swing span in A
direction decrease and B direction increase.

Micro adjustment

Open the rubber cork Qapply screwdriver to rotate

ecoentric bar @to adjust the swing span.

1218 EE

::*d 3y Fe BEERO LkzbdBamm iah wapnrns O, AreEmns, BIHE




P. TROUBLESHOOT

Trouble

NO

What to do when

Trouble parse

Corrective measures

1 Breaking
needle

Direction and height of
needle

¥rong direction of
upper ncedle

Correct direction irom
high to maximum high

needle

Bend necdle

Chunge needle

Feed dog Lravel

Mismatch of needle har
movement eed dog travel

Adjust travel of needle
and shuttle

Needle bar rising

Wrong travel of needle
and shuttle

Adjust travel of needle
and shuttle

Needle bar height

Wrong travel of needle
and shuttle

Adjust travel of ncedle
and shuttle

Maim distance belwéen
needle and shuttl

Wrong traveled ncedle
and shuttle

Correct tvhreading

4 Breaking
thread

Ways of threading

Improper threading

Correct threading

needle

Bent needleor hroken
needle tip

Change needle

Direction and height of
necdle

Upper needle problem

Gorrect upper necdle

Lpper thread tension

Upper thread tension
too strong

Adjust upper Chread
tension

l.ower thread tension

Lower thread tension
Loo strong

Adjust lower thread
Lension

Thread take-up spring
rate

RaLe too big

Adjhst spring rate

Thread take-up spring
Lension

'hread take-up spring
tension ton weak

Adjust hrowd take-up
spring lLension

3 Wire
problem

Thread tension

Shuttle upper thread
tension problem

Adjust shuttle and
upper thread tension

Thread Lake up spring
tension

Thread take-up spring
tension prohlem

Adjust thread tako-up
spring Lension

Presser (oot

Presser fool too high

Adjust presser foot

height
Presser fool pressure Presser foot presser Adjust presser (oot
too small pressure

Wrinkly
4 of

fabric

Feed dog height

'eed dog height too low

Adjust Tecd dog height

Presser fool pressure

Presser oot pressure
too small

Ad just presser foot
pressure

hobbin

Scratch hobbin

Polish or changc

V helt tension

Belt tension too smal

Adjust belt tension

5 Tangled
thread

Lpper thread tension

s

Lpper thread tension
too strong

Adjust upper thread
tension

Lower upper thread
Lension

Lower thread tension
LOo SLrong

Ad just lower and upper
thread tension

Thread take-up spring
rension

Thread ‘take-up Spring
tension too problem

Adjust thread take-up
spring lension

Thread take-up spring
ralc

Rate (oo hig

Ad just thread take-up
spring rate

Presser (vol pressure

Presser (ool pressure
too small

Adjust presser oot
pressure

6 Tangled
thread

hobhin ¥hen pulling lower Reverse hobbin
' thread bobbin reverse
hohhin Bobbin docs not rotute

smoothly

Chang hobbin

Hobbin winding amount

Too much winding amount

Winding amount should
not he more than 80%




